Cement and Concrete Research 38 (2008) 1217–1226
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Cement and Concrete Research
j ourna l homepage: ht tp: / /ees.e lsev ie r.com/CEMCON/defau l t .asp
Reactive powder based concretes: Mechanical properties, durability and hybrid
use with OPC
A. Cwirzen ⁎, V. Penttala, C. Vornanen
Helsinki University of Technology, Laboratory of Building Materials Technology, Rakentajanaukio 5, FIN-02150 Espoo, Finland

solid)
W/C W/B
Diabas
(3–6 mm)
Granite
(2–5 mm)
Granite
(5–8 mm)
Nilsä Kemiö EHK SAD
F23/022/N 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.045 0.22 0.18
F23/022/H 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.045 0.22 0.18
F24/022/N 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F24/022/H 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F24/022/2/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.03 0.22 0.18
F24/022/2/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.03 0.22 0.18
F26/022/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.032 0.22 0.18
F26/022/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.032 0.22 0.18
F26/022/2/N 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F26/022/2/H 1 SR 0.25 920 0.8 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F26/022/F/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.042 0.22 0.18
F26/022/F/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.042 0.22 0.18
F26/022/2/F/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F26/022/2/F/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 0.2 0.05 0.22 0.18
F26/022/3/H 1 SW 0.25 983 0.8 0.03 0.22 0.18
F26/022/3/N 1 SW 0.25 983 0.8 0.03 0.22 0.18
F30/022/3/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.6 0.4 0.05 0.22 0.18
F30/022/3/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.6 0.4 0.05 0.22 0.18
F3/022/3/H 1 SR 0.25 983 1.1 0.05 0.22 0.18
F3/022/3/N 1 SR 0.25 983 1.1 0.05 0.22 0.18
F33/022/3/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.7 0.24 0.06 0.04 0.22 0.17
F33/022/3/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.7 0.24 0.06 0.04 0.22 0.17
F26/023/G/F/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 1 0.1 0.2 0.045 0.23 0.17
F26/024/G/F/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 1 0.1 0.2 0.045 0.24 0.18
F26/023/G/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 1 0.2 0.045 0.23 0.18
F26/023/G/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 1 0.2 0.045 0.23 0.18
F26/023/G/2/H 1 SW 0.25 983 0.8 0.19 1.16 0.2 0.045 0.23 0.18
F26/023/G/2/N 1 SW 0.25 983 0.8 0.19 1.16 0.2 0.045 0.23 0.18
F26/024/G/3/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 2 0.2 0.045 0.24 0.19
F26/024/G/3/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 2 0.2 0.045 0.24 0.19
F26/026/D/H 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 2 0.2 0.04 0.26 0.21
F26/026/D/N 1 SR 0.25 983 0.8 2 0.2 0.04 0.26 0.21
Table 8
Mechanical properties of the studied ultra high strength mortars and concretes
Mix Compressive strength [MPa] Flexural. 28 day
[MPa]